

Docket No. 18-2143

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2019

ELMORE LANSFORD, Petitioner,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER, Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME
JUDICIAL COURT OF TENLEY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 219856
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. SILVIA COURTIER IS NOT BARRED FROM BRINGING HER DEFAMATION SUIT UNDER THE LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE BECAUSE HER CRIMINAL HISTORY ALONE, WITHOUT ANY PUBLIC ATTENTION OR NOTORIETY, IS INSUFFICIENT TO RENDER HER LIBEL-PROOF UNDER BOTH THE ISSUE-SPECIFIC APPROACH AND THE INCREMENTAL HARM DOCTRINE.....5

A. Courtier is not libel-proof under the issue-specific approach because her criminal record alone, without public attention or notoriety, is insufficient to diminish her reputation rendering her libel-proof.....7

B. Courtier is Not Libel-Proof Under the Incremental Harm Doctrine Because the Harm Caused by the Challenged Statements Outweighs the Harm Caused by the Rest of the Post, if any, and Given the Lack of Evidence of Harm, Dismissal Under this Doctrine is Premature.....12

II. LANSFORD’S REMARKS CALLING COURTIER “A PIMP FOR THE RICH,” “A LEECH ON SOCIETY,” “A WHORE FOR THE POOR,” AND “CORRUPT AND A SWINDLER” ARE NOT MERE RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE BECAUSE THE COMMON MEANING OF THE WORDS, THE DEGREE OF VERIFIABILITY OF THE STATEMENTS, AND THE IMMEDIATE CONTEXT AND THE BROADER SOCIAL CONTEXT SURROUNDING THE STATEMENTS ALL WEIGH IN FAVOR OF A FINDING THAT THE STATEMENTS ARE CAPABLE OF CARRYING DEFAMATORY MEANING.....16

A. The Common Usage and Meaning of the Words Used in Lansford’s Remarks Demonstrate a Specific Meaning for Each Word That Is Not Merely Loose, Figurative, or Hyperbolic.17

B. A Reasonable Listener Could Conclude That Lansford’s Remarks Were Verifiable and Thus Implied Objective Facts About Courtier.....21

C. The Context Surrounding Lansford’s Barrage of Attacks on Courtier’s Character Supports an Inference That the Statement was Intended to be Taken Literally.....24

D. The Broader Social Context into Which Lansford’s Statements Fit Support A Literal Meaning of The Statements at Issue.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. Shirvell,
596 F. App'x 433 (6th Cir. 2015).....18, 27

Bellavia Blatt & Crossett, P.C. v. Kel & Partners LLC,
151 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....25

Biro v. Condé Nast,
883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)15

Brooks v. Am. Broad. Cos.,
932 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1991)6

Buckley v. Littell,
539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976)6, 17

Bustos v. A&E TV Networks,
646 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2011)6

Cafeteria Emps. Union v. Angelos,
320 U.S. 293 (1943).....18

Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co.,
518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975)5, 7, 8, 9, 11

Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters.,
209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)5

Church of Scientology Int'l. v. Time Warner, Inc.,
932 F. Supp. 589 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)7, 15

Clifford v. Trump,
339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018)3

Connaughton v. Harte Hanks Comme'ns, Inc.,
842 F.2d 825 (6th Cir. 1988).....18

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)3

Finklea v. Jacksonville Daily Progress,
742 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. App. 1987)8, 9, 11

Flamm v. Am. Ass'n of Univ. Women,
201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000).....24

Greenbelt Coop. Publ'g Ass'n v. Bresler,
398 U.S. 6 (1970) 5, 24, 25

Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986)6, 12

Hiraide v. Vast Sys. Tech. Corp., No. C-08-04714 RMW,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71383 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2009)5, 15, 19, 21

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988)5, 16, 22, 23

Jackson v. Longcope,
476 N.E.2d 617 (Mass. 1985)8, 9, 11

Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)12

<i>Joliff v. NLRB</i> , 513 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2008)	17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Knieval v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Lapkoff v. Wilks</i> , 969 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999)	16, 21, 22
<i>Lewis v. Time, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Liberty Lobby v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (N.H. 1984)	6
<i>Mallory v. S & S Publishers</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 760 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	19
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l Magazine for Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985)	7, 10
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>McBride v. New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung</i> , 894 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. App. 1994)	7, 8, 9
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	4, 5, 16, 17, 22, 23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>Obsidian Fin. Group, LLC v. Cox</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Or. 2011).....	18
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	18, 26
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publications</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Rangel v. Am. Med. Response West</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59579 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	19
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976)	8, 10, 11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	4
<i>Skakel v. Grace</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2014)	13, 15
<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline of the U.S. Dist. Court v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Stern v. Cosby</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12, 13, 14

<i>Soo Choi v. Kyu Chul Lee</i> , 312 F. App'x 551 (4th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Carmouche</i> , 214 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Tel. Publ'g Co.</i> , 929 A.2d 991 (N.H. 2007)	6, 7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Wynberg v. Nat'l Enquirer</i> , 564 F. Supp. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1982)	7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MERRIAM-WEBSTER	13, 19, 20
